

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SUPREME COURT CASE NO.: SC16-1420

L.T. Case No.: 15-12816

---

Altman Contractors, Inc.,

Appellant

v.

Crum & Forster Specialty Insurance Company,

Appellee

---

On Certified Question from the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS  
OF APPELLANT, ALTMAN CONTRACTORS, INC.**

---

**Adam P. Handfinger, Esq.**  
**Meredith N. Reynolds, Esq.**  
Peckar & Abramson, P.C.  
One SE 3rd Avenue, Suite 3100  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Tel: (305) 358-2600  
Fax: (305) 375-0328

*Counsel for Appellant, Altman Contractors,  
Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... vii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. Both the Statutory Scheme of Chapter 558 and the Policy Language Support a Determination that the Chapter 558 Process is a Civil Proceeding and, therefore, a Suit under the Policies ..... 1

A. The Chapter 558 Process is a Civil Proceeding because it is a Required Part of Construction Defect Litigation and it is Tied Directly to Any Litigation that Follows the Process ..... 1

B. C&F May Not Limit the Broad Definition of Suit ..... 6

II. C&F Failed to Offer Compelling Public Policy Arguments ..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 18

STRIKED

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Alligator Enterprises, Inc. v. General Agent’s Ins. Co.*,  
773 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....8

*Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson*,  
756 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000) .....11

*Chalfonte Condo. Apt. Ass’n, Inc. v. QBE Ins. Corp.*,  
526 F. Supp. 2d 1251 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....2

*Clarendon American Ins. Co. v. StarNet Ins.Co.*,  
113 Cal. Rptr. 3d 585 (Cal. App. 4th 2010) ..... 3-5

*Hebden v. Roy A. Kunnemann Const., Inc.*,  
2 So. 3d 417, 419 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009) .....4

*Melssen v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.*,  
285 P.3d 328 (Colo. Ct. App. 2012).....5, 10

*Raymond James Fin. Serv., Inc. v. Phillips*,  
126 So. 3d 186 (Fla. 2013) .....7, 9

*State Comprehensive Health Ass’n v. Carmichael*,  
706 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....6

*State Farm First & Cas. Co. v. CTC Development Corp.*,  
720 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1998) .....6

*In re Tennyson*,  
611 F.3d 873 (11th Cir. 2010) .....2

**Statutes**

Cal. Civ. Code § 1375..... 4-5

§ 558.001, Fla. Stat. ....3, 9, 12

§ 558.002, Fla. Stat. ....9

§ 558.003, Fla. Stat. ....	2, 3, 9
§ 558.004, Fla. Stat. ....	passim

**Other Authorities**

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	8
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....	7
Econ. & Planning Sys., Inc., Denver Metro Area Housing Diversity Study, Denver Region Council of Gov’t 38 (Oct. 29, 2013), <a href="https://www.drcog.org/documents/123065-Report%20102913_Final.pdf">https://www.drcog.org/documents/123065-Report%20102913_Final.pdf</a> .....	15
Pacey Economics, Inc., Housing Market Analysis: Supply and Demand (Jan. 6, 2015) <a href="http://www.buildourhomesright.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/01/Housing-Market-Analysis-1-6-15-Not-Embargoed.pdf">http://www.buildourhomesright.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/01/Housing-Market-Analysis-1-6-15-Not-Embargoed.pdf</a> .....	15
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary of Law</i> (1996).....	9
Ronald M. Sandgrund & Scott F. Sullan, H.B. 10-1394: New Law Governing Insurance Coverage for Construction Defect Claims, 39-AUG Colo. Law. 89 (2010).....	14
